Case No. 21-2112

In the

SUPREME COURT IN THE STATE OF FREMONT

WILLIAM ASHPOOL,

Petitioner,

versus

EDISON INCORPORATED, A Fremont Corporation,

Respondent,

On Writ of Certiorari To The

Supreme Court in the State of Fremont

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team I

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
<u>ARGUMENT</u> 6
<u>I.</u> The risks of the Marconi outweigh its utility, entitling Mr. Ashpool to judgment
<u>as a matter of law</u>
<u>A.</u> <u>Standard of Review.</u>
B. The risk-utility analysis determines that a product is unreasonably dangerous when
<u>a reasonable alternative design would have reduced the foreseeable risks of harm</u> 6
C. Inclusion of an additional sensor would have reduced the foreseeable risk of
collisions with stationary objects, therefore, the Marconi Autodrive was in
unreasonably dangerous and therefore defective condition10
II. The Court of Appeals properly found that the duty to retrofit exists in Fremont. The Court of Appeals, however, arrangeusly concluded that the trial court's
<u>The Court of Appeals, however, erroneously concluded that the trial court's</u> <u>error was harmless.</u>
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>
B. <u>The Court of Appeals correctly decided that Fremont should recognize the duty to</u>
retrofit a dangerous product14
C. The Court of Appeals erred in finding that the trial court's failure to instruct the
jury on the duty to retrofit was harmless; the failure was manifestly unjust and
<u>must be reversed.</u> 19
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Adams v. Genie Indus., Inc., 929 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 2010)13
Armentrout v. FMC Corp., 872 P. 2d 175 (Colo. 1992)7
Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp., 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007)15
Banks v. Ici Adams, 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994)4, 7, 8, 9, 10
Bell v. State, 303 So.3d 22 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020)14
Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw, 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App. 1978)5, 15, 17, 19
<i>In re Boeing 737 MAX Pilots Litigation</i> , No. 1:19-CV-5008, 2020 WL 247404 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2020)
Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc., 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)14
Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, 462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995)
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010)
Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp., 411 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1969)5, 15, 20
Comstock v. General Motors Corp., 99 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1959)
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984)
Fickell v. Toyoma Motors Inc., 758 XE 821 (Fremont 2014)
Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc., 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995)
Hisrich v. Volvo Cars of North America, Inc., 226 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2000)14
Humble Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Gomez, 146 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004)

<i>King v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2000)14
Lally v. Printing Mach. Sales & Serv. Co., 572 A.2d 1187 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990)15
Loredo v. Solvay America, Inc., 212 P.3d 614 (Wyo.2009)14
MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916)
Noel v. United Aircraft Corp., 342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964)5, 15, 16, 20
<i>Oliver v. McCord</i> , 550 XE 625 (Fremont 1996)14, 19
O'Keefe v. Boeing Co., 335 F. Supp. 1101 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)
Ostendorf v. Clark Equipment Co., 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003)14
Owens v. Allis-Chalmers Corp., 326 N.W.2d 372 (Mich. 1982)
Patton v. Hutchinson-Rich Mfg. Co., 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993)15
Peck v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc. 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001)4, 7, 8, 9
Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co., N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1982)
<i>Rix v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 723 P.2d 195 (Mont. 1986)
Sanders v. Bain, 722 So. 2d 386 (La. Ct. App. 1998)
Shane v. Smith, 657 XE 720 (Fremont 1989)14
Tabieros v. Clark Equipment Co., 944 P.2d 1279 (Haw. 1997)14, 17
<i>Talarico v. Skyjack, Inc.</i> , 191 F. Supp.3d 394 (M.D. Pa. 2016)14
Wicker ex rel. Estate of Wicker v. Ford Motor Co., 393 F. Supp.2d 1229 (W.D. Okla. 2005)15
Williams v. Nashville Network, 132 F.3d 1123 (6th Cir. 1997)6

Statutes and Procedural Rules

Fremont Rev. Code § 5552.321	4, 7, 10
•	
Fr.R.Civ.P. 50	

Secondary Sources

Douglas R. Richmond, Expanding Products Liability: Manufacturers' Post-Sale Duties to Warn,
Retrofit, and Recall, 36 Idaho L. Rev. 7 (1999)19
Jerry L. Mashaw & David L. Harfst, From Command and Control to Collaboration and
Deference: The Transformation of Auto Safety Regulation, 34 Yale J. on Reg. 167 (2017)16
Lauren Rhue & Anne L. Washington, AI's Wide Open: Premature Artificial Intelligence and
Public Policy. 26 B.U. J. Sci. & Tech. L. 353 (2020)
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2(b) (Am. L. Inst. 2012)7
W. Prosser, Law of Torts 671-72 (4th Ed. 1970)4, 7
